Series A Preferred Stock to AEA Growth Management LP, the parent of AON Class C Preferred Investor (“AEA Growth”)in exchange
for the shares of common stock of the AON Class C Preferred Investor, and the removal of the minimum cash requirement of $60.0
million. As a result of these mergers, New AON will hold 100% of the AON Series A preferred units. As a result of the Series A
Investment, there will no longer be any additional equity or equity-linked financings, including pursuant to a PIPE,in connection with the
Business Combination. In addition, AON used a portion of the proceeds from the Series A Investment to pay the preferred returns on
the AON Class A units and AON Class A-1 units. New AON Series A Preferred Stock will be convertible into shares of New AON Class
A common stock in accordance with the terms of the Certificate of Designations of Series A Preferred Stock of New AON (the “New
AON Series A Certificate of Designations”) to be adopted by the New AON Board immediately prior to the Closing.

Upon the consummation of the Business Combination, we estimate that shares outstanding as presented in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements include the following:

Assuming No Additional

Redemptions
Assuming Additional

Redemptions
Shares   % Shares   %

New AON Class B shareholders (Former AON shareholders) 27,973,813 62.3 %  27,973,813 65.0 %
New AON Class B Warrants (Former AON shareholders) 3,000,245 6.7 %  3,000,245 7.0 %
Preferred Stock Shareholders (AEA Investor) 6,643,019 14.8 %  6,643,019 15.4 %
DTOC Class A Shareholders (Public Shareholders) 1,847,069 4.1 %  — 0.0 %
DTOC Class A Shareholders (Sponsor) 5,419,375 12.1 %  5,419,375 12.6 %
Shares Outstanding at Closing 44,883,521 100.0 % 43,036,452 100.0 %

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial
position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination and related transactions occurred on the dates indicated.
Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or
financial position of DTOC following the completion of the Business Combination and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.
DTOC and the Company have not had any historical relationship prior to the Business Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma
adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

Table of Contents

109

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(amounts in thousands, except share amounts)

American
Oncology

Network, LLC
(Historical)

Digital
Transformation
Opportunities

Corp.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Additional

Redemptions
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,849 $ 4 $ 19,036 (a) $ 89,598 $ (19,036) (h) $ 70,562
64,500 (c)
(6,848) (f)
(8,143) (k)

(200) (j)
(2,600) (p)

Short-term marketable securities 9,934 — — 9,934 — 9,934
Restricted cash — — — — — —
Patient accounts receivable, net 152,809 — — 152,809 — 152,809
Inventories 31,623 — — 31,623 — 31,623
Other receivables 24,760 — 188 (m) 24,948 77 (m) 25,025
Prepaids expenses and other current

assets 3,012 170 — 3,182 — 3,182
Current portion of notes receivable -

related parties 1,811 — — 1,811 — 1,811
Total current assets 247,798 174 65,933 313,905 (18,959) 294,946

Property and equipment, net 32,550 — — 32,550 — 32,550
Operating lease right-of-use assets,

net 44,820 — — 44,820 — 44,820
Notes receivable - related parties 1,909 — — 1,909 — 1,909
Other assets 7,924 — (751) (n) 7,173 — 7,173
Goodwill and intangibles, net 1,230 — — 1,230 — 1,230
Net deferred tax assets — — 845 (m) 845 — 845
Cash and securities held in Trust

Account — 19,036 (19,036) (a) — — —
Total assets 336,231 19,210 46,991 402,432 (18,959) 383,473

Liabilities, commitments and
shareholders’ equity (deficit)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 111,814 3,730 (1,019) (m) 111,925 — 111,925

(2,600) (p)
Promissory note - related party — 150 (150) (j) — —
Advances from related party — 50 (50) (j) — —
Excise tax payable — 3,211 (650) (q) 2,561 190 (q) 2,751
Accrued compensation related costs 10,223 — — 10,223 — 10,223
Accrued other 17,505 — — 17,505 — 17,505
Current portion of operating lease

liabilities 7,085 — — 7,085 — 7,085
Total current liabilities 146,627 7,141 (4,469) 149,299 190 149,489

Long-term debt, net 80,476 — — 80,476 — 80,476
Long-term operating lease liabilities 40,859 — — 40,859 — 40,859
Other long-term liabilities 7,675 — — 7,675 — 7,675
Deferred underwriting fee — 11,673 (11,673) (e) — — —
Net deferred tax liabilities — — — — — —
Warrant liability — 1,433 — (l) 1,433 — 1,433

Total liabilities 275,637 20,247 (16,142) 279,742 190 279,932

Commitments:
DTOC Class A Common Stock subject

to possible redemption, 1,847,069
shares at redemption value of
$10.08 at March 31, 2023 — 18,621 (18,621) (b) — — —

Mezzanine Equity:
New AON Series A convertible

preferred stock, $0.0001 par value;
7,500,000 shares authorized;
6,500,000 issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2023, with an aggregate
liquidation preference of $65 million. 64,500 (c) 64,500 — 64,500

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Table of Contents

110

American
Oncology

Network, LLC
(Historical)

Digital
Transformation
Opportunities

Corp.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Additional

Redemptions
New AON Class A common stock,

$0.0001 par value; 200,000,000
shares authorized; 5,419,375
shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2023 — — 1 (g) 1 (1) (h) —

New AON Class B common stock,
$0.0001 par value; 20,000,000
shares authorized; 30,974,058
shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2023 — — 3 (g) 3 — 3

DTOC Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value; 200,000,000
shares authorized; 8,262,500
shares issued and outstanding
(excluding 1,847,069 shares
subject to possible redemption) at
March 31, 2023 — 1 (1) (g) — — —

DTOC Class B common stock,
$0.0001 par value; 20,000,000
shares authorized; 75,000 shares
issued and outstanding at March
31, 2023 — — — — — —

Class A units; 7,725 units
outstanding at March 31, 2023 7,725 — (7,725) (g) — — —

Class A-1 units; 730 units
outstanding at March 31, 2023 28,500 — (28,500) (g) — — —

Class B units; no units outstanding
at March 31, 2023 80 — (80) (g) — — —

Noncontrolling interest — — 34,331 (i) 34,331 1,473 (i) 35,804
Additional paid-in capital — — 18,621 (b) 19,644 (19,035) (h) —

(19,659) (d) 3 (f)
36,302 (g) (1,183) (i)

— (l) (190) (q)
(1,234) (f) 761 (r)
(4,846) (f)
(8,143) (k)
11,673 (e)

845 (m)
13,711 (o)
(27,525) (i)

(751) (n)
650 (q)

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (53) — — (53) — (53)

Accumulated earnings (deficit) 24,342 (19,659) 19,659 (d) 4,264 — 3,237
4,846 (f) (3) (f)
(4,846) (f) (290) (i)

(768) (f) 77 (m)
(13,711) (o) (761) (r)

1,207 (m)
(6,806) (i)

Total Stockholders’ equity (deficit) 60,594 (19,658) 17,254 58,190 (19,149) 39,041
Total liabilities, commitments,

mezzanine equity and
stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 336,231 $ 19,210 $ 46,991 $ 402,432 $ (18,959) $ 383,473

Table of Contents

111

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2023

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

American
Oncology

Network, LLC
(Historical)

Digital
Transformation
Opportunities

Corp.
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Additional

Redemptions
Revenue

Patient service revenue, net $ 301,773 $ — $ — $ — $ 301,773 $ — $ 301,773
HHS grant income — — — — — — —
Other revenue 1,958 — — — 1,958 — 1,958

Total revenue 303,731 — — — 303,731 — 303,731

Costs and expenses:
Cost of Revenue 278,534 — — — 278,534 — 278,534
General and administrative expenses 25,688 — 487 (1,970) (mm) 24,205 — 24,205
Transaction related expenses 527 (527) (mm) — — —
Formation and operating costs — 1,014 (1,014) — — — —

Total costs and expenses 304,222 1,014 — (2,497) 302,739 — 302,739
Income (loss) from operations (491) (1,014) — 2,497 992 — 992

Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense (1,417) — — — (1,417) — (1,417)
Interest income 57 2,344 — (2,344) (jj) 57 — 57
Other income, net 466 — — — 466 — 466
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable

securities held in Trust Account — (140) — 140 (ii) — — —
Change in fair value of warrant liability — (559) — — (559) — (559)

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,385) 631 — 293 (461) — (461)
Income tax expense (benefit) — 452 — (72) (kk) 380 3 (kk) 383

Net income (loss) before equity loss
in affiliate (1,385) 179 — 365 (841) (3) (844)
Equity loss in affiliate (101) (101) (101)

Net Income (loss) (1,486) 179 — 365 (942) (3) (945)
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest — — — 356 (ll) 356 13 (ll) 369
Net income (loss) attributable to New

AON $ (1,486) $ 179 $ — $ 9 $ (1,298) $ (16) $ (1,314)

Table of Contents

112

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

American
Oncology

Network, LLC
(Historical)

Digital
Transformation
Opportunities

Corp.
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Additional

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Additional

Redemptions
Revenue

Patient service revenue, net $ 1,137,932 $ — $ — $ — $ 1,137,932 $ — $ 1,137,932
HHS grant income — — — — — — —
Other revenue 11,738 — — — 11,738 — 11,738

Total revenue 1,149,670 — — — 1,149,670 — 1,149,670
Costs and expenses:

Cost of Revenue 1,054,217 — — — 1,054,217 — 1,054,217
General and administrative expenses 89,887 — 294 (3,277) (ff) 100,615 — 100,615

13,711 (gg)
—

Transaction related expenses 2,095 5,614 (ee) 13,483 3 (ee) 13,486
1,970 (hh)

527 (hh)
3,277 (ff)

Formation and operating costs — 2,389 (2,389) — — — —
Total costs and expenses 1,144,104 2,389 — 21,822 1,168,315 3 1,168,318
Income (loss) from operations 5,566 (2,389) — (21,822) (18,645) (3) (18,648)

Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense (3,417) — — — (3,417) — (3,417)
Interest income 151 5,129 — (5,129) (bb) 151 — 151
Other income, net 289 — — — 289 — 289
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable

securities held in Trust Account — 139 — (139) (aa) — — —
Change in fair value of warrant liability — 8,680 — — 8,680 — 8,680

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,589 11,559 — (27,090) (12,942) (3) (12,945)
Income tax expense (benefit) — 1,027 — (1,135) (cc)  (108) (80) (cc) (188)

Net income (loss) 2,589 10,532 — (25,955) (12,834) 77 (12,757)
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest — — — (10,135) (dd) (10,135) (379) (dd) (10,514)
Net income (loss) attributable to New

AON $ 2,589 $ 10,532 $ — $ (15,820) $ (2,699) $ 456 $ (2,243)

Table of Contents

113

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Business Combination had been consummated on March 31, 2023, in the
case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, and, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations, as if the Business Combination had been consummated on January 1, 2022, the beginning of the earliest
period presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming the following methods of